

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18436/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 08/06/2012 in WA No.90/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF GUWAHATI ,ASSAM)

DHARMENDRA CHOUDHARY AND ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CROPN. AND ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention, permission to place addl. documents on record, impleadment, PERMISSION TO URGE ADDL. GROUNDS and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avijit Roy, Adv.  
St. of Assam For M/s. Corporate Law Group

Applicant Mr. Parthiv Goswami, Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.

R.1 Mr. Bijender Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, Adv.

For intervenor in Mr. Pinaki Mishra, Sr. Adv.  
IA No.7 Ms. Namrata Singh, Adv.  
Mr Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No.6/2012

In this application, petitioners are seeking permission to implead the State of Assam, through the Chief Secretary, Government of Assam as party respondent No.3.

We are of the view that if the State of Assam is impleaded as a party, no prejudice would be caused to either of the parties in this special leave petition. Therefore, we permit the petitioners to implead the State of Assam, through its Chief Secretary as a party-respondent. The petitioners are directed to file the amended memo of parties within a week's time from today.

I.A. No. 6 is disposed of accordingly.

I.A. No. 7 of 2012

Learned counsel appearing for the applicant seeks permission of the Court to withdraw this application. Permission sought for is granted. I.A. No. 7 is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

List the special leave petition after four weeks.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)  
COURT MASTER